benefit obligation. The contribution tax provision is calculated based on grossing up the deficit less the
allowance for past service expenses and insurable death and disability liabilities at a contribution tax rate
of 15%. Previously a contribution tax provision of zero was included as a contribution tax rate of zero was
assumed.

The Service has applied the standard retrospectively in accordance with AASB 108 Accounting Policies,
Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, except that, in accordance with the transitional provisions
of the Standard:

• the carrying amount of assets outside the scope of the Standard have not been adjusted for
changes in employee benefit costs that were included in the carrying amount before the date of
initial application; and

• comparative information for the disclosures about the sensitivity of defined benefit obligations
(paragraph 145)  is not presented.

Consequently, the comparative figures and opening statement of financial position of the earliest
comparative period presented have been restated.

The quantitative impact of the change is set out below:

Impacts to the statement of financial position

1 July 2012

As previously
reported

Impact of
change in

accounting
policy

As restated

 $’000 $’000 $’000
Unfunded superannuation 23,155 3,787 26,942
Provisions (Non-Current) 24,044 3,787 27,831
Total Non-Current Liabilities 24,044 3,787 27,831
Total Liabilities 68,229 3,787 72,016
Net assets 11,359 (3,787) 7,572
Accumulated funds 11,359 (3,787) 7,572
Total equity 11,359 (3,787) 7,572

30 June 2013

As previously
reported

Impact of
change in

accounting
policy

As restated

 $’000 $’000 $’000
Unfunded superannuation 16,993 2,729 19,722
Provisions (Non-Current) 17,932 2,729 20,661
Total Non-Current Liabilities 18,415 2,729 21,144
Total Liabilities 74,241 2,729 76,970
Net assets 12,996 (2,729) 10,267
Accumulated funds 12,996 (2,729) 10,267
Total equity 12,996 (2,729) 10,267

NSW RURAL FIRE SERVICE
Notes to the financial statements for the period ended 30 June 2014

NSW RURAL FIRE SERVICE – ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14

65

For the year ended 30 June 2014

Impact of
change in

accounting
policy

   $’000
Increase / (Decrease) in Unfunded superannuation  2,677
Increase / (Decrease) in Provisions (Non-Current) 2,677
Increase / (Decrease)Total Non-Current Liabilities 2,677
Increase / (Decrease) in Total liabilities   2,677
Increase / (Decrease) in Net assets   (2,677)
Increase / (Decrease) in Accumulated funds   (2,677)
Increase / (Decrease) in Total equity   (2,677)

Impact on statement of comprehensive income

For the year ended 30 June 2013

As previously
reported

Impact of
change in

accounting
policy

As restated

 $’000 $’000 $’000
Superannuation – defined benefit plans 799 1,969 2,768
Employee related expenses 91,213 1,969 93,182
Total expenses excluding losses 374,110 1,969 376,079
Net result (3,621) (1,969) (5,590)
Remeasurement of net defined benefit liability 5,258 3,027 8,285
Total other comprehensive income 5,258 3,027 8,285
Total comprehensive income 1,637 1,058 2,695

For the year ended 30 June 2014

Impact of
change in

accounting
policy

   $’000
Superannuation – defined benefit plans  1,910
Employee related expenses  1,910
Total expenses excluding losses  1,910
Net result  (1,910)
Remeasurement of net defined benefit liability  1,962
Total other comprehensive income  1,962
Total comprehensive income  52

There is no impact on the statement of cash flows.

NSW RURAL FIRE SERVICE
Notes to the financial statements for the period ended 30 June 2014

66 NSW RURAL FIRE SERVICE – ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14

(ii) Issued but not yet effective